

Appeal No. 17-13467

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,**

**Defendant-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**JUAN CARLOS GIL,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division**

**District Court Case No. 1:16-cv-23020-RNS**

---

**APPELLANT WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

**Susan V. Warner**  
**FISHERBROYLES LLP**  
1221 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: (786) 310-0637  
Fax: (786) 524-0260  
[susan.warner@fisherbroyles.com](mailto:susan.warner@fisherbroyles.com)

**Tillman J. Breckenridge**  
**STRIS & MAHER LLP**  
1717 K Street, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 800-6030  
[tbreckenridge@stris.com](mailto:tbreckenridge@stris.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant, Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.*

**Appeal No. 17-13467**  
**Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Juan Carlos Gil**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS/  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . C1**

**STATEMENT OF COUNSEL. . . . . i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii**

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR EN BANC CONSIDERATION. . . . . 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 2**

**A. Bench Trial. . . . . 2**

**B. Appeal . . . . . 5**

**III. ARGUMENT . . . . . 7**

**A. This Case is Not Moot Because Extant Controversies Exist. . . . . 8**

**B. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine is Not Applicable . . . . . 13**

**IV. CONCLUSION . . . . . 15**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 16**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,

568 U.S. 85 (2013) . . . . . 14

*County of Los Angeles v. Davis*,

440 U.S. 625, 99 S. Ct. 1379, 59 L.Ed.2d 642 (1979). . . . . 8, 13

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,

528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L.Ed.2d 610 (2000) . . . . .14

*Georgia Advocacy Office v. Jackson*,

4 F.4th 1200 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 4, 9, 10

*Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.*,

993 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 5, 6

*Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.*,

No. 17-13467-CC, 2021 WL 6129128 (11th Cir. Dec. 28, 2021). . . . . 6, 9-10

*Hand v. Desantis*,

946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 12

*McArthur v. Firestone*,

817 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 8

*Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach County, Fla.*,

382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 14, 15



*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,

340 U.S. 36, 39–41, 71 S.Ct. 104, 95 L.Ed. 36 (1950) . . . . . 12

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,

345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894, 97 L.Ed. 1303 (1953) . . . . . 13

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*,

451 U.S. 390 (1981). . . . . 9, 10, 15

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 . . . . . 13

U.S. Courts of Appeals Federal Court Management Statistics-  
Profiles—During the 12-Month Periods Ending June 30, 2016  
Through 2021, at 2 (June 30, 2021) . . . . . 11
